
 

 

 

 

Gesundheitspartner 

 

Invitation to tender 

German University Championship 
Judo 2024 

Individual / Team / 16th Team-Newcomers-Cup 
 

07./08.12.2024 in Duisburg   
 

 

Organiser: Universität Duisburg-Essen  

in cooperation with PSV Duisburg 1920 e.V. 

 

 
Registration deadline: Monday, 25.11.2024 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
  



Allgemeiner Deutscher Hochschulsportverband Seite 2 

 

 

ORGANISER: German University Sport Association (adh)  

 

LOCAL ORGANISER:  University Sports University Duisburg-Essen  

 in cooperation with PSV Duisburg 1920 e.V.   

 

VENUE: Walter-Schädlich-Halle / Kampstraße 2a in 47166 Duisburg  

 

DATE: Saturday, 07.12.2024 (Individual) 

 Sunday, 08.12.2024 (Team) 

 

ELIGIBILITY TO PARTICIPATE: 

 

Participation in the German University Championships (DHM) and the Newcomers-Cup is possible without a 

competition licence from a national or international judo federation. The minimum graduation 

must be proven at the scales (with judo pass or competition licence or examination certificate of 

the national judo association). For participation in the Newcomers-Cup, the exact graduation must be 

proven (with a document from the national judo association).  

 

Extension of the starting authorisation for participants from the Netherlands, Belgium, and Lux-

embourg:  

All members of institutions that are universities or universities of applied sciences in the respective country 

according to national law are eligible to participate. Participants from the Netherlands, Belgium and Luxem-

bourg recognise the competition regulations of the adh with their registration. They are also obliged to provide 

proof of their student or employee status at university as part of the accreditation process. The details of the 

evaluation of international participants will be explained at the team leaders meeting on Friday, 6th of De-

cember 2024.  

 

ELIGIBILITY FOR THE NEWCOMERS-CUP:  

(1) All athletes who fulfil the conditions of eligibility and whose current graduation 

does not exceed 3rd kyu are eligible to compete. 

(2) All athletes who fall into this category (1) are free to compete in the DHM 

Team competition as alternative.  

(3) A simultaneous registration of athletes for the DHM Individual and the New-

comers-Cup is possible if (1) it fulfilled, whereas a simultaneous registration 

for the DHM Team and the Newcomers-Cup is excluded.  

 

PLEASE NOTE: The consumption of alcohol, cannabis and other drugs in the designated 

competition areas is prohibited during the entire course of the event. Par-

ticipation in competitions under the influence of alcohol and / or other drugs is 

prohibited. Violations will be sanctioned. 

 

 Doping test are carried out at adh events.  

 

TEAMLEADERS MEETING: The team leaders meeting will take place on Friday, 6th of December 20:30 in 

the gymnastics room (competition hall). This is a mandatory part of the event. One 

representative per university must attend the meeting.  

 

REGISTRATION: Non-member universities and universities of applied sciences from the 

Netherlands, Belgium and Luxembourg register informally by e-mail. They are 

also requested to the help table:  

 

 University sport University of Duisburg-Essen: hsp.essen@uni-due.de  

 And in copy to the adh-office: friederich@adh.de  

 

 Necessary details are: First name, surname, gender, email, weight class. 

Please use the help table to collect the entries (download in the calendar at 

www.adh.de)  

The registration must be confirmed by the university management. Indi-

mailto:hsp.essen@uni-due.de
mailto:friederich@adh.de
http://www.adh.de/


Allgemeiner Deutscher Hochschulsportverband Seite 3 

 

vidual registrations without confirmation from the institutions will not be consid-

ered. 

 

Image and sound rights: We would like to point out that film and photo recordings are made at the events 

organised by the German University Sports Association. With the participation, you grant the organisers the 

right to make image and sound recordings and to use these recordings for promotional and non-promotional 

purposes for an unlimited period and to use them or have them used in the audiovisual media and in print 

media.  

 
 
REGISTRAION FEE: 35,00 Euro per participant / entry  

100,00 Euro per mixed team at the DHM  

70,00 Euro per team for the Newcomers-Cup 

 

 The fee must be transferred to the account below with the registration, but not 

later than the 25th November 2024. The money must be received in the account 

specified below by 4th December 2024 at the latest. One collective transfer 

must be made per university. Please transfer early and remember bank transfer 

times. It is not possible to start without a receipt of money or a valid transfer 

certificate. Cash will not be accepted.   

 

Account holder: Universität Duisburg-Essen 

IBAN: DE19 3605 0105 0000 2696 96 

BIC: SPESDE3EXXX 

Bank: Sparkasse Essen 

 

Intended use: University / DHMJudo / 55700000090003 

 

REGISTRATION DEADLINE:  

  

 Monday, 25th November 2024 

 

LATE REGISTRATION: Late registrations are generally not possible 

 

REPENTANCE: If an entry is not fulfilled, the organiser will charge the registering university a fee 

of 15,00 Euro. 

 

TATAMI: Individual: 5 

Team: 5 

 

COMPETITION RULES: German Judo Federation e.V. (DJB)  

 

 

WEIGHT CATEGORIES: Individual 

Woman: -48 kg, -52 kg, -57 kg, -63 kg, -70 kg, -78 kg, +78 kg 

Men:   -60 kg, -66 kg, -73 kg, -81 kg, -90 kg, -100 kg, +100 kg 

 

 Team 

 Mixed: -57 kg (w), -70 kg (w), +70 kg (w)  

   -73 kg (m), -90 kg (m), +90 kg (m) 

  

 Newcomers-Cup 

Mixed:  -57 kg (w), -70 kg (w), +70 kg (w) 

  -73 kg (m), -81 kg (m), -90 kg (m), +90 kg (m) 

 

REGULATIONS FOR TEAM MATCHES: 

 

(1) Each team consists of six judoka (three female, three male) in the following 

weight categories from the same university. 

(2) Women: -57 kg, -70 kg, + 70kg 

Men:  -73 kg, -90 kg, +90 kg 



Allgemeiner Deutscher Hochschulsportverband Seite 4 

 

(3) At least four weight categories must be occupied in each team match. 

(4) Three competitors can be weighted in each weight category. Each competitor 

can start in his/her weighed-in weight class or in a weight class one step 

higher. 

(5) A new team line-up can be formed each team match, which must be submitted 

in written form to the sports manager.  

(6) The first order of the weight categories will be drawn before the competitions. 

The order of the weight classes will be changed in the following rounds ac-

cording with the guidelines of the International Judo Federation (IJF).  

(7) The team lists of all participating teams must be handed to the tech-

nical delegate (Mo Belmann) by 4 pm on the day before the team com-

petition. The officials are responsible for checking the team list. Ju-

doka who are not on the team list are not authorised to compete on 

Sunday.   

(8) If a team has won four individual matches, the remaining matches are not 

fought out and the team match ends.  

(9) Results: 

a. Number of single matches won 

b. In the event of a tie: Draw for a single match. Realisation of the fight 

as a golden score contest.  

 

 

REGULATIONS FOR THE NEWCOMERS-CUP:  

 

Fights will be organised according to the regulations for team matches (see above) 

and the weight categories for the Newcomers-Cup. The teams may be supple-

mented with fighters from other universities. Starting in more than one team 

is permitted.  

 

The matches are not finished, if a team has one four individual matches. All 

matches will be fought out.  

 

A team must consist of at least four judoka with at least one woman or one man.  

 

Judoka who does not have a team, fulfil the requirements for the Newcomers-Cup 

and would like to take part in the competition can register for the exchange mar-

ket at the following link: https://tally.so/r/mKDajK  

 

The teams will be announced by the Technical Delegate during the team leaders 

meeting. The registered judoka must pay the respective share of the entry fee on 

the competition weekend.  

   

 

MINIMUM KYU: The minimum graduation for individual and team competition (including 

Newcomers-Cup) is the yellow belt (7th Kyu).  

 

 

SCHEDULE (prov.): Friday, 6th of December  

5:30 pm - 9:00 pm  Accreditation (individual, team), venue  

6:00 pm - 9:00 pm  Weigh in (individual, team), venue  

8:30 pm - 9:00 pm  Team leaders meeting, gymnastics room, venue  

 

Saturday, 07th of December 

8:15 am - 08:30 am  Weigh in (individual), venue 

8:45 am  Opening, venue 

9:00 am  Start of competition (individual), venue 

5:00 pm - 6:00 pm  Accreditation / Weigh in (team)  

6:00 pm - 8:00 pm  Final block and awarding ceremonies 

 

 

 

https://tally.so/r/mKDajK


Allgemeiner Deutscher Hochschulsportverband Seite 5 

 

Sunday, 8th of December 

09:30 am - 09:45 am Team leaders meeting, venue 

10:00 am   Start of competition (team and Newcomers-Cup) 

Approx. 16:00 pm  Final block and awarding ceremonies  

 

ACCOMMODATION: Jugendherberge Duisburg Landschaftspark,  

  Lösorter Str. 133, 47137 Duisburg 

  Tel.: 0203 417900, Fax: 0203 4179010  

  E-Mail: duisburg-landschaftspark@jugendherberge.de 

  (Distance to the venue: 3,7 km) 

 

  B&B Hotel Duisburg 

  Zum Portsmouthplatz 20, (Navi: Mercatorstr. 25), 47051 Duisburg 

  Tel.: 0203 759440, Fax: 0203 75944444  

  E-Mail: duisburg@hotelbb.com  

  (Distance to the venue: 8,5 km) 

 

  Hotel ibis budget Duisburg City am Innenhafen 

  Falkstr. 61, 47058 Duisburg 

  Tel.: 0203 3019920, Fax: 0203 3019925  

  (Distance to the venue: 8,3 km) 

 

 

  Further Information: https://www.duisburgkontor.de  

  

 

ATHLETES PARTY: Saturday, 07.12.2024 from 8:00 pm at Bora, Dellplatz 16a in 47051 Duisburg. 

Event tickets for 15,00 Euro each can be booked from the 2nd of October 2024: 

https://www.buchsys.de/due/angebote/ak-

tueller_zeitraum_0/_DHM_Judo_2024.html   

 

 

INFORMATION: University Sports University Duisburg-Essen 

Daniel Krüger 

Tel.: 0201-183 7370 

E-Mail: daniel.krueger@uni-due.de 

 

 

National Technical Delegate Judo  

Mo Belmann 

Tel.: 0172-6994278 

E-Mail: dc-judo@adh.de 

 

Further information and last-minute changes will be announced on the DHM Judo 

2024 WhatsApp channel. This can be accessed via the following link: 

https://whatsapp.com/channel/0029VaoPkegL7UVQeaOhET0P  

 

 

 

 

 

 

sign. Mo Belman Daniel Krüger  

National Technical Delegate Judo  Team leader University Sports  

University Duisburg-Essen 

mailto:duisburg@hotelbb.com
https://www.buchsys.de/due/angebote/aktueller_zeitraum_0/_DHM_Judo_2024.html
https://www.buchsys.de/due/angebote/aktueller_zeitraum_0/_DHM_Judo_2024.html
https://whatsapp.com/channel/0029VaoPkegL7UVQeaOhET0P

